
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Brookes, Hamilton, Ranson (Vice-Chair), Seaton (Chair), Parton, Popley 
and K. Harris (For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Scrutiny Commission to be held in 
Committee Room 2, Southfields Offices on Monday, 7th March 2022 at 6.00 pm for the 
following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
25th February 2022 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5 - 10 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 7th February 
2022. 

 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 
11.16 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
 

6.   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED BY CABINET 
 

 

 There are no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider. 

 
7.   CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 

 
 

 The following items have been identified for pre-decision scrutiny from the Cabinet 
agenda for 10th March 2022: 

 
 (a)   Active Together Physical Activity Framework 2022-31  

 
A Cabinet report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services to 
update members on the Active Together Physical Activity 
Framework 2022-31, provide background information as to its 
purpose, objective, and relevance to the work of the Council 
and to seek Cabinet endorsement of the framework and a 
commitment to supporting the delivery of its priorities and 
principles. 
 

11 - 37 

 (b)   Private Sector Housing Licensing Schemes  
 
A Cabinet report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector 
Housing to endorse the work completed to date, approve the 
Houses in Multiple Occupation and Selective Licensing 
Policies and Conditions, approve the publication of the Public 
Notices for the two designated schemes for three months and 
the implementation of the schemes thereafter. 
 

38 - 109 

 (c)   EXEMPT - Authority to Sell Council Owned Land  
 
An exempt Cabinet report of the Strategic Director: 
Commercial Development, Assets and Leisure, circulated to 
members.  
 
THIS IS AN EXEMPT REPORT AND WILL BE 
CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 13. 
 

 

8.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET 
RESPONSE 
 

110 - 111 

 A report of the Cabinet setting out its responses to recommendations of the 
Committee on pre-decision scrutiny items. 

 

Page 2



 

9.   PROGRESS WITH PANEL WORK 
 

112 - 118 

 To consider updates on the work of scrutiny panels. 
 

10.   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 

119 - 123 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support enabling the Commission to review and 
agree the scrutiny work programme. 
 
 

 
11.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 

 
124 - 138 

 A report of the Head of Strategic Support setting out the list of forthcoming 
Executive Key Decisions and the Group’s Work Programme for consideration, in 
order to identify items for future scrutiny. 
       

 
12.   EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
 

 It is recommended that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of this item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, and the public interest in
[...]
utes. 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

88. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Parton arrived at the meeting at 6:01pm. 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 10th January 2022 were 
approved. 
 

89. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
  
 

90. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

91. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

92. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL MATTERS TO BE 
CONSIDERED BY CABINET  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 7th February 2022 
Published – 9th February 2022  

 

There were no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider. 
 

93. CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY  
 

94. LOUGHBOROUGH TOWN DEAL  
 
A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration to provide an overview of the 
Loughborough Town Deal and explain the Borough Council’s role in its 
implementation. It seeks endorsement of the Council’s continued support for the Town 
Deal (item 7a on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Leader of the Council, the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the 
Loughborough Town Deal Project Manager assisted with the consideration of this 
item. The following summarises the discussion: 
 

i. The early proposals for a Developer Accelerator project had not been included 
in the approved Town Deal following consideration by the Town Deal Board 
and Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government. The 
Developer Accelerator concept had been to provide a substantial fundin
[...]
- 7th February 2022 
Published – 9th February 2022  

 

and the S151 Officer at the Council. The Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) were then able to approve projects for the release 
of funding.  
 

v. The Loughborough Town Deal was a five-year programme, due for completion 
in 2025/26.  
 

vi. It was recognised that all projects involved some risk and therefore not all of the 
capacity funding provided by the Board had been allocated so as to provide 
contingency later in the programme in order to support the successful 
completion of projects.   

 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet be informed that the Commission supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration.  
 
Reason 
 
The Commission, having carefully considered the report, felt the Cabinet should 
approve the recommendations set out.  
 
Councillor Popley, attending virtually, confirmed that he would have voted in support of 
the recommendations set out in the report had he been physically present at the 
meeting and able to do so. 
 

95. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT: POLICY AND REVIEW OF 
USE IN 2021  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support to approve a Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act (also known as RIPA, or the 2000 Act) Policy, and consider a summary of 
the use of RIPA during 2021 (item 7b on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Strategic Support and the Head of Strategic Support 
assisted with the consideration of this item. The following summarises the discussion: 
 

i. The RIPA procedure was complex and it was difficult to incorporate the process 
into a simple flow chart. The procedure was reviewed each year and the Head 
of Strategic Support stated it was possible to include best practice research as 
part of the next review in order to acknowledge the procedures of other Local 
Authorities and to identify any functional flow chart systems that the Council 
could adopt. 
 

ii. Officers were due to receive training on the RIPA procedure in the coming 
weeks and it was suggested that members received a briefing note to include 
the distinctions of when RIPA was required and the types of offences that RIPA 
was used for, such as licensing concerns or other areas that the Council was 
responsible for.  
 

Page 7



 

 

4 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 7th February 2022 
Published – 9th February 2022  

 

iii.  It was highlighted that overt surveillance was permitted at any time and that 
RIPA was required for covert operations only. The requirement of RIPA was 
associated with the individual’s right to privacy.  

 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That the Cabinet be informed that the Commission supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Head of Strategic Support. 
 

2. That the Head of Strategic support included best practice research as part of 
the next review of the RIPA procedure and consider any functional flow charts 
used by other Local Authorities.  
 

3. That the Head of Strategic Support produce a briefing note for members 
outlining the RIPA procedure to include the distinctions of when RIPA was 
required and the types of offences that RIPA was used for, such as licensing 
concerns or other areas that the Council was responsible for. 

 
Reasons  
 

1. The Commission, having carefully considered the report, felt the Cabinet should 
approve the recommendations set out.  
 

2. To ensure that the Council acknowledges best practice as part of the next 
review of the RIPA procedure.  
 

3. To ensure that members understand the RIPA procedure.  
 
Councillor Popley, attending virtually, confirmed that he would have voted in support of 
the recommendations set out in the report had he been physically present at the 
meeting and able to do so. 
 

96. SCRUTINY COMMISSION PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - LEADER RESPONSE  
 
A report of the Cabinet was considered setting out its responses to the 
recommendations of the Commission on pre-decision scrutiny items (item 8 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).      
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet’s responses to the Commission’s recommendations be 
noted. 
 
Reason  
 
The Commission was satisfied that it added value where appropriate and welcomed 
the Cabinet’s consideration of the Commission’s views and recommendations as part 
of its decision making process.  
 

97. PROGRESS WITH PANEL WORK  
 

Page 8



 

 

5 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 7th February 2022 
Published – 9th February 2022  

 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support to review the progression of scrutiny panels 
was submitted (item 9 on the agenda files with these minutes).  
 
The Head of Strategic Support assisted with the consideration of this item. The 
following summarises the discussion: 
 
It was highlighted that there was currently an anti-social behaviour review taking place 
at the Council and the Chair of the Crime, Youth Crime and ASB scrutiny panel was 
due to meet with Officers to discuss how the panel could add value to the Council.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Commission reviewed the progression of scrutiny 
panels.  
 
Reason   
 
To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter and subject. 
 

98. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support to enable the Commission to review and 
agree the Scrutiny Work Programme. This includes reviewing the changes made by 
the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee and adding items to their work 
programme (item 10 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Head of Strategic Support assisted with the consideration of this item.  
 
It was highlighted that the Scrutiny Commission was required to discuss the 
placement of the Community Safety Partnership Review to coincide with the annual 
review of the Constitution. It was recognised that while the work programme of the 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee was substantial, the Community Safety 
Partnership Review was focussed on performance and would logically be reviewed by 
that committee. The Chair of the Scrutiny Commission stated that she would meet with 
the Chair of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee to discuss this further 
and report back to the Scrutiny Commission at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Commission reviewed the Finance and Performance 
Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject. 
 

99. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was considered, to enable the Commission 
to consider its work programme and forthcoming Key Decisions and decisions to be 
taken in private by the Cabinet in order to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny 
(item 11 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 

Page 9



 

 

6 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 7th February 2022 
Published – 9th February 2022  

 

The Head of Strategic Support explained that the Local Development Scheme report 
previously identified for pre-decision scrutiny from the Key Decisions Notice would 
consist of a timetable for the preparation of planning documents and that there would 
be limited value in the scrutiny of this item. As a result, it was agreed by the Scrutiny 
Commission that this item be removed from the work programme.   
 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That forthcoming Executive Key Decisions or decisions to be taken in private by 
the Executive, set out in Appendix 2 to the report, and scheduled scrutiny of 
those matters, be noted. 
 

2. That the Commission’s current work programme be noted.  
 

3. That the Local Development Scheme report scheduled for pre-decision scrutiny 
at the meeting of the Scrutiny Commission on 7th March 2022 be removed from 
the work programme.    

 
Reasons  
 

1. To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice 
prior to it taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public 
service providers and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of the 
Borough.  
 

2. To ensure effective and timely scrutiny. 
 

3. The Scrutiny Commission did not feel there would be value in scrutinising this 
item following advice from the Head of Strategic Support.  

 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 21st 

February 2022 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Commission. 
 

3. Councillor Popley attended the meeting virtually. This was due to the position with 
Covid-19. Votes were taken from members physically present in the meeting.  

 

4. The following officers and Lead Members listed as present attended the meeting 
virtually; The Leader of the Council, the Lead Member for Strategic Support, The 
Head of Planning and Regeneration and the Loughborough Town Deal Project 
Manager. The remaining officers listed were physically present in the meeting. 

 

Page 10



CABINET - 10TH MARCH 2022 
 

Report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Lead Member: Councillor Leigh Harper-Davies 

 
 

Part A 
 

ITEM ACTIVE TOGETHER PHYSICAL ACTIVITY FRAMEWORK 2022-31 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To update on the Active Together Physical Activity Framework 2022-31, provide 
background information as to its purpose, objective, and relevance to the work of the 
Council and to seek Cabinet endorsement of the framework and a commitment to 
supporting the delivery of its priorities and principles. 

 
Recommendations  
 
That the Active Together Physical Activity Framework 2022-31 attached at Appendix 
1 is adopted by the Council as a key delivery partner. 
 
Reasons   
 
To provide Active Together with the evidence of the Council’s support and commitment 
for the principles set out in the 10 year framew
[...]
ry to see if 

March/ 

April 2022 

P
age 116



events? What else could be 
done? Do we have a unique 
selling point that we are not 
exploiting? 
How do people travel to the 

area? Where do they stay? 

What specific actions could 

CBC take to encourage more 

people to visit the area; spend 

more money on local busi-

nesses; and to stay for a longer 

period? 

 

Identify opportunities for tour-

ism to recover post-pandemic. 

they could be adapted for 
CBC, eg: Congleton 
Makers Market, or 
Stockton on Tees Comedy 
Festival. 
 

Councillor 

Hamilton 

TBC Crime, ASB 

and Youth 

Crime 

Identify specific actions that 

CBC can undertake to support 

our key partners in preventing 

and tackling crime. 

 

Review of ASB currently 

planned within Council.  

Interview outside bodies 

such as the police, proba-

tion service, youth groups, 

and charities to understand 

their work and what pre-

vents/ hinders them from 

dealing with crime, ASB 

and youth crime promptly 

in our Borough. 

TBC 

P
age 117



Discussion required with offic-

ers to establish scope of re-

view. 

 

 

    

Express Informal Formal Proposed 

 

P
age 118



 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 7TH MARCH 2022 
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support 
 
ITEM 10  SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To enable the Commission to review and agree the Scrutiny Work Programme.  This 
includes reviewing the changes made by the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee and adding items to their work programme. 
 
Actions Requested 
 
1. To review the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Work Programme and make 

any amendments the Commission feel necessary. 

 

2. To agree that the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Work Programme be 

updated in accordance with the decisions taken during consideration of this item 

and any further decisions taken during this meeting. 

 

3. To agree that the Scrutiny Commission agree that the annual Community Saftey 

Partnership Review remained on the Finance and Perfromance Scrutiny Committee 

Work Programme, and that any issues identified during the scrutiny of this item be 

referred to the Scrutiny Commission. 

 
Reasons 
 
1-3   To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject. 

 

2. To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to 

date. 

Policy Context 
 
The Council’s Corporate Plan 2020-2024 commits the Council to continue to improve 
customer service and deliver outstanding services. 
 
Background 

A change in the scrutiny structure was approved at full Council on 26th April 2021. 

This permitted the establishment of a Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee.  

Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee met on 30th November 2021. The 
outcomes of the meeting can be found in the minutes which are available on the council’s 

Page 119

Agenda Item 10



 

 

website. The next meeting of the Finance and Performance Scrtiny Committee is 
scheduled for 1st March 2022. 
 
A discussion had taken place between the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the Scrutiny 
Commission and the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee regarding the 
appropriate placement of the annual Community Safety Partnership Review. At that 
meeting, it was suggested that this item remained on the Finance and Perfromance 
Scrutiny Committee Work Programme, and that any issues identified during the 
scrutiny of this item be referred to the Scrutiny Commission. 
 
The current Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme, as it stood 
at the time of the publication of this agenda, is attached as an Appendix to enable the 
Commission to consider new items and currently unscheduled items, and when those 
should be considered. 
 
Any decisions taken by the Commission during the meeting will be reflected in an 
updated Work Programme. 
 
Appendices: Appendix - Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme  

 
Background P
[...]

(Conservative) 

Community Support and Equalities 

Councillor Mercer 
(Conservative) 

Private Housing 

Councillor Poland 
(Conservative) 

Public Housing 

Councillor Rattray 
(Conservative) 

  Business Support 

Councillor Rollings 
  (Conservative) 

 Transformation 

Councillor Smidowicz 
(Conservative) 

Strategic Support 

 
 
 

Page 138


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7a Active Together Physical Activity Framework 2022-31
	7b Private Sector Housing Licensing Schemes
	8 Scrutiny Commission Pre-decision Scrutiny - Cabinet Response
	9 Progress with Panel work
	SC 07 March 2022 - Item 09 - APP  - Scrutiny Panels Table 2

	10 Scrutiny Work Programme
	FPSC CURRENT Work Programme_

	11 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme
	SC 07 March 2022 - Item 11 - App 1 - Current Scrutiny Commission Scrutiny Work Programme 2
	09. Notice of Executive Key Decisions and Exempt Items - Published 09 Feb 2022






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 7th March 2022 
Published – 18th March 2022 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
7TH MARCH 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Vice Chair (Councillor Ranson) 
 Councillors Brookes, Hamilton, Murphy and 

Parton 
  

Councillors Morgan (Leader of the Council), 
Morgan (Leader of the Council), Harper-Davies 
(Cabinet Lead Member for Community Support 
and Equalities) and Mercer (Cabinet Lead 
Member for Private Housing) 
 

 Strategic Director; Commercial Development, 
Assets and Leisure 
Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing 
Head of Strategic Support 

 Democratic Services Officer (SW) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Seaton. Councillors Popley and 

K. Harris attended the meeting virtually. See notes 
at the end of minutes. 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

100. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 7th February 2022 were 
approved. 
 

101. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

102. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

103. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

104. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL MATTERS TO BE 
CONSIDERED BY CABINET  
 



 

2 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 7th March 2022 
Published – 18th March 2022 

There were no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider. 
 

105. CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY  
 

106. ACTIVE TOGETHER PHYSICAL ACTIVITY FRAMEWORK 2022-31  
 
A Cabinet report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services to update members on the 
Active Together Physical Activity Framework 2022-31, provide background information 
as to its purpose, objective, and relevance to the work of the Council and to seek 
Cabinet endorsement of the framework and a commitment to supporting the delivery 
of its priorities and principles. (item 7a on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Lead Member for Community Support and Equalities, the Head of Neighbourhood 
Services and the Sport and Active Recreation Manager assisted with the 
consideration of this item. The following summarises the discussion: 
 

i. The framework was intended to overcome the barriers preventing participation 
in physical activity. There were officers in post at the council that could assist 
individual sports and recreation clubs with looking at resourcing issues. 

 
ii. It was anticipated that the framework would be endorsed by all of the councils 

in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland, along with other agencies. Charnwood 
Borough Council had been actively involved in the consultation which had 
shaped the framework.  

 
iii. It was acknowledged that the timescale of the framework was significant. The 

Active Partnership reported to the Active Together Board and would need to 
demonstrate how the objectives in the plan had been delivered. The 
‘milestones to success’ were outlined in the framework document and these the 
key performance indicators for the framework would be based around these. 

 
iv. The annual Sport and Physical Activity commissioning plan for 2022/23 which 

has to be submitted by the Council’s Sport and Active Recreation Team 
includes activities that demonstrate how they will contribute to the the Active 
Together Physical Activity Framework 2022-31. 

 
v. The framework was designed to be inclusive and would support individuals with 

physical disabilities to overcome the barriers to participating in activities. In 
addition, the framework would also support the improvement of mental health.  

 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet be informed that the Commission supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services.  
 
Reason  
 
The Commission, having carefully considered the report, felt the Cabinet should 
approve the recommendation set out.  
 



 

3 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 7th March 2022 
Published – 18th March 2022 

Councillors K Harris and Popley, attending virtually, confirmed that they would have 
voted in support of the recommendation set out in the report had they been physically 
present at the meeting and able to do so. 
 

107. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING LICENSING SCHEMES  
 
A Cabinet report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing to endorse the 
work completed to date, approve the Houses in Multiple Occupation and Selective 
Licensing Policies and Conditions, approve the publication of the Public Notices for 
the two designated schemes for three months and the implementation of the schemes 
thereafter (item 7b on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
 The Lead Member for Private Housing and the Head of Strategic and Private Sector 
Housing assisted with the consideration of this item. An error in the ‘Selective 
Licensing Policy’ was highlighted on page 62 of the agenda, as the maps had been 
labelled incorrectly. It was clarified that the first map was Hastings Ward and the 
second map was Lemyngton Ward. This error would be corrected before the 
publication of the schemes. The following summarises the discussion: 
 

i. It was highlighted that cases of antisocial behaviour would be considered on a 
case by case basis and that prevention methods were in place to avoid issues. 
Resolution efforts would be made before action was taken.  

 
ii. Data collected from consultation suggested overwhelming support of the 

schemes from residents and some Landlords.  
 
iii. The council would provide Landlords with anti-social behaviour and fire safety 

templates in order to support their compliance with the schemes when 
implemented.  

 
iv. The communications strategy associated with the implementation of the 

schemes included liaison efforts using a comprehensive mailing list, public 
notices, the ‘Staying Connected’ newsletter, Landlords Forums and 
consultation events.  

 
v. The council had liaised with representatives at Loughborough University and 

had received endorsement of the schemes.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet be informed that the Commission supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector 
Housing. 
 
Reason  
 
The Commission, having carefully considered the report, felt the Cabinet should 
approve the recommendations set out.  
 
Councillors K Harris and Popley, attending virtually, confirmed that they would have 
voted in support of the recommendations set out in the report had they been physically 
present at the meeting and able to do so. 



 

4 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 7th March 2022 
Published – 18th March 2022 

 
108. EXEMPT - AUTHORITY TO SELL COUNCIL OWNED LAND  

 
An exempt Cabinet report of the Strategic Director: Commercial Development, Assets 
and Leisure was circulated to Members and was considered under item 13 on the 
agenda. 
 

109. SCRUTINY COMMISSION PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET RESPONSE  
 
A report of the Cabinet was considered setting out its responses to the 
recommendations of the Commission on pre-decision scrutiny items (item 8 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet’s responses to the Commission’s recommendations be 
noted.  
 
Reason  
 
The Commission was satisfied that it added value where appropriate and welcomed 
the Cabinet’s consideration of the Commission’s views and recommendations as part 
of its decision making process. 
 

110. PROGRESS WITH PANEL WORK  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support to review the progression of scrutiny panels 
was submitted (item 9 on the agenda files with these minutes).  
 
The Head of Strategic Support assisted with the consideration of this item. The 
following summarises the discussion: 
 

i. The appointed Chair of the ‘Promoting Tourism in Charnwood’ Scrutiny Panel 
was yet to meet with officers regarding the formation of the scoping document. 
This was due to availability issues. 
 

ii. The appointed Chair of the ‘Crime, Youth Crime and ASB’ Scrutiny Panel 
explained that he had met with officers to discuss the panel. At that meeting it 
was highlighted that an ASB review was taking place at the council and that it 
would be beneficial to defer the start of the panel in order to allow the ASB 
review to be undertaken. It was suggested that the Scrutiny Commission should 
reconsider the need for a panel in September or October 2022. 

 
iii. The appointed Chair of the ‘Digital Transformation’ Scrutiny Panel stated that 

the group had met and had refined the scope of the panel. 
 
iv. The appointed Chair of the ‘Loneliness’ Scrutiny Panel stated that there had 

been three expressions of interest, making the membership of the panel four 
members. This panel would start work imminently. 

 



 

5 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 7th March 2022 
Published – 18th March 2022 

 
RESOLVED  
 

1. That the Scrutiny Commission reviewed the progression of scrutiny panels.  
 

2. That the ‘Crime, Youth Crime and ASB’ Scrutiny Panel be reconsidered by the 
Scrutiny Commission in September or October 2022. 

 
Reason  
 
1&2    To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter and subject. 
 

111. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was considered to agree the Scrutiny A 
report of the Head of Strategic Support to enable the Commission to review and agree 
the Scrutiny Work Programme. This includes reviewing the changes made by the 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee and adding items to their work 
programme (item 10 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Head of Strategic Support assisted with the consideration of this item. 
 
It was highlighted that the Digital Transformation Scrutiny Panel had asked that the 
web development contract procurement be scrutinised by the Scrutiny Commission at 
the appropriate time.  

RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Scrutiny Commission review the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Work Programme and make any amendments the Commission feel necessary.  
 

2. That the Scrutiny Commission agree that the Finance and Performance 
Scrutiny Work Programme be updated in accordance with the decisions taken 
during consideration of this item and any further decisions taken during this 
meeting.  

 
3. That the Scrutiny Commission agree that the annual Community Safety 

Partnership Review remained on the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme, and that any issues identified during the scrutiny 
of this item be referred to the Scrutiny Commission.  
 

4. That the Scrutiny Commission scrutinises the web development contract 
procurement at the appropriate time. 
 

Reasons  
 
     1-4  To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject.  
 
      2.  To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to 

date. 



 

6 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 7th March 2022 
Published – 18th March 2022 

 
112. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME  

 
A report of the Head of Strategic Support was considered, to enable the Commission 
to consider its work programme and forthcoming Key Decisions and decisions to be 
taken in private by the Cabinet in order to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny 
(item 11 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The following item was added to the work programme: 

 Shepshed Town Centre Public Realm Improvement Project – 4th April 2022. 

RESOLVED  
 

1. That forthcoming Executive Key Decisions or decisions to be taken in private by 
the Executive, set out in Appendix 2 to the report, and scheduled scrutiny of 
those matters, be noted.  

 
2. That the Commission’s current work programme be noted. 

 
3. That the Shepshed Town Centre Public Realm Improvement Project be added 

to the Scrutiny Commission Work Programme for the meeting on 4th April 
2022. 

 
Reasons  
 

1&3  To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice 
prior to it taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public 
service providers and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of the 
Borough.  

 
2 To ensure effective and timely scrutiny.  

 
113. EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of this item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest of disclosing the information.  
 
At this point in the meeting the sound recording was switched off. 
 

114. AUTHORITY TO SELL COUNCIL OWNED LAND  
 
An exempt Cabinet report of the Head of Leisure and Culture was considered for pre-
decision scrutiny (exempt item 7c on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
 
The Leader of the Council and the Strategic Director: Commercial Development, 
Assets and Leisure assisted with the consideration of this item. A summary of the 



 

7 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 7th March 2022 
Published – 18th March 2022 

Commission’s discussion on this matter is provided in the exempt minute (Scrutiny 
Commission Minute 114E. 2021/22). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 25th April 

2022 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Commission. 
 

3. Councillors K Harris and Popley attended the meeting virtually. This was due to the 
position with Covid-19. Votes were taken from members physically present in the 
meeting.  

 
4. The following officers and Lead Members listed as present attended the meeting 

virtually; The Leader of the Council, the Lead Member for Community Support and 
Equalities, the Strategic Director: Commercial Development, Assets and Leisure, 
the Head of Neighbourhood Services, the Sport and Active Recreation Manager. 
The remaining officers listed were physically present in the meeting. 


